

No. 24-3188 (consolidated with Nos. 24-3559 and 24-4029)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MI FAMILIA VOTA, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
Case No. 2:22-cv-00509-SRB (Consolidated)  
Hon. Susan R. Bolton

---

**MI FAMILIA VOTA PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF ON  
MATERIALITY PROVISION CLAIMS**

---

ROY HERRERA  
DANIEL A. ARELLANO  
JILLIAN L. ANDREWS  
Herrera Arellano LLP  
1001 N. Central Ave, Ste. 404  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
roy@ha-firm.com  
(602) 567-4820

ELISABETH C. FROST  
CHRISTOPHER D. DODGE  
QIZHOU GE  
Elias Law Group LLP  
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Ste. 400  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
efrost@elias.law  
(202) 968-4490

*Counsel for Mi Familia Vota  
Plaintiffs-Appellees*

August 13, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

I. The Birthplace Requirement.....4

    A. Until HB2492, birthplace was an optional field for State Form applicants. ....4

    B. Arizona does not use birthplace to determine if an applicant is qualified to vote.....5

    C. Expert testimony further confirmed that birthplace cannot reliably be used to confirm voter identity.....11

    D. Birthplace is unnecessary and of only limited use for administrative tasks unrelated to determining a voter’s qualifications.....15

II. The Checkbox Requirement .....18

III. The district court held that the Birthplace and Checkbox Requirements violate the Materiality Provision and permanently enjoined them. ....19

    A. The district court held that birthplace is immaterial to determining a voter’s qualifications. ....20

    B. The district court held that enforcing the Checkbox Requirement where the applicant has DPOC violates the Materiality Provision.....22

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....24

ARGUMENT .....26

I.	The Materiality Provision prohibits States from imposing immaterial registration requirements on voters. ....	26
II.	The district court correctly held that the Birthplace and Checkbox Requirements violate the Materiality Provision. ....	32
	A. Birthplace is immaterial to determining whether an applicant is qualified to vote in Arizona. ....	32
	B. The citizenship checkbox is immaterial when an applicant provides “satisfactory evidence” of citizenship through DPOC. ....	44
	C. Appellants’ remaining arguments misread the Civil Rights Act. ....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	55
<i>Chrisman v. Sisters of St. Joseph of Peace</i> , 506 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	55
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	29
<i>Dawson v. Entek Int’l</i> , 630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	45, 46
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	52, 55
<i>Ford v. Tenn. Senate</i> , No. 06-2031, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006) .....	34, 41, 43
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	29
<i>La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-cv-0844-XR, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023).....	34, 40, 42, 45, 48, 49, 53, 56
<i>League of Women Voters of Arkansas v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-cv-05174, 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023).....	46, 47
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 40, 41, 45

<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated as moot sub nom. Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....	28, 29, 30, 32, 35, 39, 49
<i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	54
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	30
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....	30
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	26, 27, 29, 36, 42, 45
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	49
<i>Sixth Dist. of Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	53
<i>United States v. Uchimura</i> , 125 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Vote.org v. Byrd</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (N.D. Fla.), <i>appeal docketed</i> No. 23-13727 (11th Cir. Nov. 13, 2023) .....	51
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	49, 50, 53, 56
<i>Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....	49, 53
<i>Wash. Ass’n of Churches v. Reed</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006) .....	49
<i>Yu v. Idaho State Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	23

**Statutes**

A.R.S. §16-121.....	39
A.R.S. §16-121.01(A).....	5, 18
A.R.S. §16-121.01(C).....	34
A.R.S. §16-121.01(D).....	37
A.R.S. §16-142.....	8
A.R.S. §16-152(A)(7).....	5
A.R.S. §16-165(I).....	38
A.R.S. §16-166(F).....	2, 6, 18, 19, 25, 33
8 U.S.C. §1481.....	35
28 U.S.C §1291.....	3
52 U.S.C. §10101(a)(1).....	54, 55
52 U.S.C. §10101(a)(2).....	1, 25, 26, 28, 36, 41, 42, 48, 53, 55
52 U.S.C. §10101(e).....	26, 53
52 U.S.C. §20508.....	18

**Other Authorities**

8 C.F.R. §101.3(a)(1).....	35
110 Cong. Rec. 6715 (Mar. 30, 1964).....	28
1993 Ariz. Laws ch. 98, §10.....	4
<i>Hearings on H.R. 7152 Before the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 88th Cong. (1963).....	27
<i>Hearings on S. 1731 &amp; S. 1750 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 88th Cong. (1963).....	1, 27, 28, 55
